
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite   01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 10th February, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2016 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/2412M - The Wharf, Buxton Road, Macclesfield SK10 1LZ: Demolition of MOT 
Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development for Use Class C2 Residential 
Accommodation with Care comprising 64 Apartments for Persons aged 60 and 
over with Communal Facilities, Parking and Associated Private Amenity Space 
for Mrs Penny Smith, Gladman Care Homes Ltd  (Pages 7 - 22)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/4791C - Big Stone Cottages, Middlewich Road, Cranage, CW4 8HG: 
Demolition of existing residential building and ancillary buildings, removal of 
trees, replacement of existing house, and development of three new houses, 
highways access , landscaping and infrastructure for Mr Mike Cohen  (Pages 23 
- 38)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/3472M - 180A, Wilmslow Road, Handforth SK9 3LF: Conversion to create 12 
No. apartments, the erection of a two storey rear extension, repairs and 
rebuilding part of the chapel, replacement windows and doors, associated car 
parking along with the removal of listed trees following the withdrawal of 
previous planning application 15/1865M for Mr A Harrison  (Pages 39 - 60)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, M Beanland, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, S Gardner, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, G Hayes, O Hunter, J Jackson (substitute), J Macrae 
and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Ian Fray (Planning Officer)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways)
Matthew Keen (Planning Officer)
Louise Whinnett (Senior Planning Officer)
John Williamson (Senior Planning Officer)

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Jeuda.

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of application numbers 15/3674M and 15/2780M Councillor S 
Gardiner declared a non pecuniary interest on the grounds that the agents 
for these applications were his former employer.

With regard to application number 15/4693M Councillor S Gardiner 
declared a non pecuniary interest on the grounds that the agent for this 
application is known to him.

In the interest of openness in respect of application number 15/3674M 
Councillor J Jackson declared that during the last term of office she had an 
acquaintance as a Ward Member with Councillor K Edwards,  who was 
speaking on this application 

It was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence relating to application number 15/3674M.

 



86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

87 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

88 15/3674M - 127 WELLINGTON ROAD, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK10 5HT: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING (FOR A1 AND A3 
USE) FOR S PRICE, CHESHIRE TAVERNS RETIREMENT BENEFIT 
SCHEME 

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

(Councillors A Stott and J Weston (Ward Members), Councillor K Edwards 
(on behalf of Bollington Town Council), Ms H Reid and Mr R BoSmith 
(objectors) and Mr S Price (agent) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1.Highway safety
2 Insufficient off street parking

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chair (or in 
his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(Note: Councillor S Gardiner asked for his vote against refusal for this 
application to be recorded in the minutes)

Following consideration of this application there was a 5 minute break.

89 15/2780M - ALSTONFIELD, CASTLE HILL, MOTTRAM ST ANDREW, 
CHESHIRE SK10 4AX: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF ONE TWO-STOREY INFILL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
SHARED ACCESS FOR MR AND MRS R SYM 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.



(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Member), Councillor B Pilkington (on behalf 
of Mottram St Andrew Parish Council), Ms K Bowker (objector) and Mr N 
Smith (agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application)

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

 Inappropriate development in the Green Belt (not infilling within a 
village)

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Principal Planning Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

During consideration of this application Councillor G Hayes left the 
meeting and did not return.

Following consideration of this application Councillors M Hardy and N 
Mannion left the meeting and did not return.

Following consideration of this application the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 12.45 pm until 13.15 pm.

90 15/3058M - YEWTREE FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE 
SK9 6BX: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF LAND 
COMPRISING AN ABATTOIR AND ANCILLARY BUILDINGS AT MOOR 
LANE, WILMSLOW FOR CHERYL WOOD, STEWART MILNE GROUP 
LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor G Barton (Ward Member) and Ms A Williams (objector) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)



RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Impact on openness 
of the Green Belt. Encroachment into the Green Belt. No very 
special circumstances.

2. Detrimental impact on residential amenity
3. Insufficent information re highways and flood risk

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

91 15/4693M - 18 MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE SK9 6AP: FIRST 
FLOOR ADDITION, GARAGE CONVERSION TO NEW DWELLING AND 
WIDENING THE EXISTING ACCESS OFF THE HIGHWAY FOR MR 
MARK CURBISHLEY 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor G Barton (Ward Member), Mr T Eaton (objector) and Mr A Ellis 
(Planning Consultant – on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Removal of permitted development rights
7. Obscure glazing requirement
8. No windows to be inserted
9. Provision of car parking



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.10 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 15/2412M

   Location: THE WHARF, BUXTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD SK10 1LZ

   Proposal: Demolition of MOT Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development for 
Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care comprising 64 
Apartments for Persons aged 60 and over with Communal Facilities, 
Parking and Associated Private Amenity Space

   Applicant: Mrs Penny Smith, Gladman Care Homes Ltd

   Expiry Date: 28-Aug-2015

SUMMARY 

The height and scale of the proposed building is not considered to preserve 
or enhance the character and appearance of the Macclesfield Canal 
Conservation Area or the adjoining Buxton Road Conservation Area.

The proposed development would therefore not comprise sustainable 
development. The communal and economic benefits of the development are 
not considered to outweigh the less than substantial harm to the character 
and appearance of the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area and the 
adjoining Buxton Road Conservation Area when considering the planning 
balance.

The development would therefore not accord with Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan policies BE1, BE2, BE3, BE6, the National Planning Policy Framework 
or the Macclesfie
[...]
d the Trust does not consider there to be adequate justification for a 
four storey building in this location.

The Trust believes that this proposal would be detrimental to the value of the canal corridor, 
the conservation area and the wider historic environment of this part of Macclesfield.

It is noted that the Macclesfield Civic Society raise no objections to the development, due to 
the development providing for accommodation that is in demand in the locality and that in 
their view the development, subject to appropriate landscaping, would represent an 
enhancement to the Conservation Area. 

This notwithstanding, it is considered that the proposed development by virtue of its size and 
design, in particular its height and massing, is considered to have an unacceptable impact on 
the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area of which the site forms a part, and also the Buxton 
Road Conservation Area. The proposed building would over-dominate the surrounding site 
and built form and would not make a positive contribution to the local character and 
distinctiveness of the area. 

Whilst it is noted that the existing buildings to be demolished are not of any particular 
architectural merit, the proposal and in particular its height and scale would neither preserve 
nor enhance the historic character or appearance of the Conservation Area, nor is it 
considered to enhance the canal side frontage. The proposed development is therefore 
considered to adversely impact upon the significance of this designated heritage asset. 

The proposal is deemed to not respond to the national agenda for heritage assets set out in 
the NPPF, which states that significance can be harmed or lost through the alteration or 
destruction of the heritage asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets are 
irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification.  

Paragraphs 133 and 134 of the NPPF state:



‘Where a development proposal will lead to les
[...]
nefits of exercise and social integration cannot be 
underestimated.



In the absence of on site provision, financial contributions would be required towards off site 
provision, if the application were to be approved by the Planning Committee.  Comments from 
Ansa will be reported in an update.

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY:

The development will provide economic benefits in respect of the use of local services by 
employees during the construction phase, and there would be some economic benefit by 
virtue of new residents spending money in the area and using local services. Therefore the 
development would be economically sustainable. 

PLANNING BALANCE

The social benefits, in terms of the provision of residential accommodation for the elderly and 
associated facilities, which has been shown to be in demand in the area as per the Vulnerable 
and Older People’s Housing Strategy 2014, and economic benefits of the proposed 
development have been duly considered. The proposed development is considered to 
constitute less than substantial harm to this heritage asset, as confirmed by the Conservation 
Officer.

When weighing up the planning balance, the benefits of the development are not deemed to 
outweigh the harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, by virtue of the 
height, scale and mass of the development, which is not deemed to sufficiently preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area or 
adjoining Buxton Road Conservation Area, which are designated heritage assets. The 
development would therefore not constitute sustainable development and would not accord 
with Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policies BE1, BE2, BE3, BE6 or the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

It is therefore recommended that the application is refused for the following reason:

The proposed development by virtue of its size and design, in particular its height and 
massing, will have an unacceptable impact on the Macclesfield Canal Conservation 
Area of which the site forms a part, and the adjoining Buxton Road Conservation Area. 
The proposed building would over-dominate the surrounding site and built form and 
would not make a positive contribution to the local character and distinctiveness of the 
area.  The development would therefore not accord with Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan policies BE1, BE2, BE3, BE6, the National Planning Policy Framework or the 
Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area Appraisal.



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 15/4791C

   Location: Big Stone Cottages, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8HG

   Proposal: Demolition of existing residential building and ancillary buildings, removal 
of trees, replacement of existing house, and development of three new 
houses, highways access , landscaping and infrastructure.

   Applicant: Mr Mike Cohen

   Expiry Date: 23-Dec-2015

SUMMARY

The application site lies entirely within the Open Countryside as determined by the 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005.

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the 
development falls into one of a number of categories as detailed by Local Plan Policy 
H6. The proposed development does not fall within any of the listed categories and as 
such, it constitutes a “departure” from the development plan and there is a 
presumption against the proposal.

The proposal remains contrary to Open Countryside policy regardless of the Council’s 
5-year housing land supply position in evidence at any particular time and a judgement 
[...]
 sustainable 
development.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE Subject to a S106 Agreement to secure;

1. £68,640 towards off-site affordable housing provision

And conditions;
1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Prior approval of facing and roofing materials
4. Prior approval of a piling method statement
5. Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
6. Approval of a contamination report prior to occupation
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
8. Prior approval of a surface water drainage scheme
9. Landscaping – Details
10.Landscaping – Implementation
11.Boundary treatment
12.Bat mitigation - Implementation
13.Electromagnetic screening measures

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning Manager (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Northern Planning 
Committee and Ward Member, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Heads of Terms

1. Financial contribution of £68,640 towards off-site affordable housing provision





   Application No: 15/3472M

   Location: 180A, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH, SK9 3LF

   Proposal: Conversion to create 12 No. apartments, the erection of a two storey rear 
extension, repairs and rebuilding part of the chapel, replacement windows 
and doors, associated car parking along with the removal of listed trees 
following the withdrawal of previous planning application 15/1865M.

   Applicant: Mr A Harrison

   Expiry Date: 28-Oct-2015

DATE: 29th January 2016

SUMMARY/CONTEXT

Committee resolved to approve this application in October 2015, subject to 
conditions and a s106 Agreement.

The s106 Agreement has not yet been completed. There have been 
changes in circumstances related to the site. Consequently, the application 
has not yet been determined.

The key change in site 
[...]
In light of the above the SIM recommends approval, subject to a condition that the parking 
spaces are not being numbered or allocated to specific apartments.

For information, the previous committee report is appended which sets out all of the other 
background issues and also details the requirements for s106 contributions.

HEADS OF TERMS

The commuted sums as previously confirmed are as follows:

 £10,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space
 £1,500 for Recreation Outdoor Sport



CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION

Bearing in mind the details of the submitted transport Technical Note and the revised 
comments of the SIM it is considered that the level of parking provision now proposed is 
acceptable and accords with the standards in the eLPS. As such the proposed development 
would not create any highways safety issues. Consequently, it is considered that there is no 
sustainable reason for refusal of the application on highways grounds.

Subject to outstanding consultations, representations and a s106 (as previously outlined), it is 
recommended the application be approved.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. ADevelopment in accord with approved plans
2. Building materials as detailed
3. Landscaping/tree replacement - details to be submitted
4. Landscaping/tree replacement - approved details to be implemented
5. Protection of breeding birds
6. Rainwater goods - material and colour as specified
7. Specification of window design / style - fabricated in timber & painted or opaque 

stained
8. Roof lights set flush
9. The windows shall be installed in accordance with the details submitted (1386/D/001 

Rev A)
10.Roof ridges - to be finished as specified
11.Gates to be set back from footway/carriageway
12.Car parking spaces and bicycle parking to be provided prior to first occupation
13.Works to be carried out in total accordance with the submitted acoustic report
14.Provision of electric vehicle charging points
15.Roof materials
16.Parking spaces



17.NPPF





NB. COPY OF ORIGINAL OFFICER REPORT TO 
COMMITTEE
DATE: 23rd September 2015

REASON FOR REPORT

The application is for 12 residential units. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

SUMMARY

The site comprises previously developed land in a sustainable location. 
The Council does not a 5 year supply of housing land. The proposal will 
provide 12 No. residential units, which is a contribution to the housing 
needs of the Borough. 

The existing building is Grade II Listed and whilst some localised rebuilding 
will be required, the proposed conversion and extension is considered not 
to harm the significance of this heritage asset.  Though the loss of 
protected trees is regrettable, their long term retention was unlikely given 
their poor condition; replacement tree planting is considered to be 
acceptable. There are no further significant adverse impacts relating to 
design, impact on the area, residential amenity, highways safety, ecology 
or environmental health.  The proposal accords with all relevant 
Development Plan policies and is deemed to be a sustainable form of 
development.

Subject to the receipt of outstanding consultation comments, a 
recommendation of approval is made subject to conditions, informatives 
and Heads of Terms for POS and ROS (details to be confirmed), secured 
via a s106 Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions and a s106 
Agreement for Open Space.



The application seeks Full Planning Permis
[...]
f chapel, change of use of part of 
adjacent domestic garden to car park, replacement windows and doors along 
with removal of listed trees following withdrawal of previous planning application 
15/1865M.

Applicant: Mr A Harrison

Expiry Date: 28.10.2015

UP-DATE REPORT: 5th October 2015

CONSULTATIONS

Heritage & Design – Conservation/Listed Buildings:

The Conservation/Design Officer raises no objections as the applicant has made minor 
alterations to the plans as previously advised.

Heritage & Design – Forestry:

A revised tree planting plan has been received and the Arboricultural Officer is satisfied that 
the proposed tree planting mitigates against the loss the protected trees.

Greenspace:

No objections, subject to commuted sums being secured via a s106 legal agreement for 
Public Open Space and Recreation Outdoor Sports provision, required for the additional 
apartments/bedrooms. This is calculated as follows:

Public Open Space

3 x 1 bed apartments @ £1,500 each = £4,500



9 x 2 bed apartments @ £3,000 each = £27,000
Total = £31,500

Minus £21,000 already received = £10,000

Recreation Outdoor Sports

9 x 2 bed apartments @ £500 each = £4,500

Minus £3,000 already received = £1, 500

Hence, a total of £11,500 additional commuted sum is required.

HEADS OF TERMS & CIL REGULATIONS

The figures confirmed are as follows:

 £10,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space
 £1,500 for Recreation Outdoor Sport

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

The additional consultation comments outlined above do not raise any objections or concerns.  
The proposed development accords with all relevant Development Plan policies and is in 
accordance with the NPPF, such sustainable forms of development should be approved 
without delay. The recommendation previously proposed remains.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 15/2412M - The Wharf, Buxton Road, Macclesfield SK10 1LZ: Demolition of MOT Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development for Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care comprising 64 Apartments for Persons aged 60 and over with Communal Facilities, Parking and Associated Private Amenity Space for Mrs Penny Smith, Gladman Care Homes Ltd
	6 15/4791C - Big Stone Cottages, Middlewich Road, Cranage, CW4 8HG: Demolition of existing residential building and ancillary buildings, removal of trees, replacement of existing house, and development of three new houses, highways access , landscaping and infrastructure for Mr Mike Cohen
	7 15/3472M - 180A, Wilmslow Road, Handforth SK9 3LF: Conversion to create 12 No. apartments, the erection of a two storey rear extension, repairs and rebuilding part of the chapel, replacement windows and doors, associated car parking along with the removal of listed trees following the withdrawal of previous planning application 15/1865M for Mr A Harrison



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, M Hardy, A Harewood, 
G Hayes, O Hunter, L Jeuda and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Gardner and
 J Macrae.

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness Councillor G Hayes declared that in respect of 
application number 15/3472M, he knew the agent and with regard to 
application number 15/2412M he knew the applicant.

Councillor T Fox declared that as she considered that she had pre-
determined application number 15/3472M she would, therefore, withdraw 
from the meeting and take no part in the discussions or voting on this 
application.

Councillor A Kolker declared a non-pecuniary personal interest on 
application number 15/4791C on the grounds that a relative lives in a 
nearby property.

94 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

95 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



96 15/2412M - THE WHARF, BUXTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD SK10 1LZ: 
DEMOLITION OF MOT TESTING CENTRE AND GARAGE AND RE-
DEVELOPMENT FOR USE CLASS C2 RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE COMPRISING 64 APARTMENTS FOR 
PERSONS AGED 60 AND OVER WITH COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE FOR MRS 
PENNY SMITH, GLADMAN CARE HOMES LTD 

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

(Councillor M Warren (Ward Member) and Mr T Bell (Objector) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

The proposed development by virtue of its size and design, in particular its 
height and massing, will have an unacceptable impact on the Macclesfield 
Canal Conservation Area of which the site forms a part, and the adjoining 
Buxton Road Conservation Area. The proposed building would over-
dominate the surrounding site and built form and would not make a 
positive contribution to the local character and distinctiveness of the area.  
The development would therefore not accord with Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan policies BE1, BE2, BE3, BE6, the National Planning Policy 
Framework or the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area Appraisal.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

97 15/4791C - BIG STONE COTTAGES, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, CRANAGE, 
CW4 8HG: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND 
ANCILLARY BUILDINGS, REMOVAL OF TREES, REPLACEMENT OF 
EXISTING HOUSE, AND DEVELOPMENT OF THREE NEW HOUSES, 
HIGHWAYS ACCESS , LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE FOR 
MR MIKE COHEN 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor A Kolker (Ward Member) and Mr P Yates (on behalf of the 
Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED



That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure £68,640 towards off-site 
affordable housing provision

And the following conditions:

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Prior approval of facing and roofing materials
4. Prior approval of a piling method statement
5. Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
6. Approval of a contamination report prior to occupation
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
8. Prior approval of a surface water drainage scheme
9. Landscaping – Details
10. Landscaping – Implementation
11. Boundary treatment
12. Bat mitigation - Implementation
13. Electromagnetic screening measures
14. Construction Management Plan
15. Removal of Permitted Development Rights on Plot 3 – Class A and 

B (rear elevation) and Class E

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning 
Manager (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the 
Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee and Ward Member, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

98 15/3472M - 180A, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH SK9 3LF: 
CONVERSION TO CREATE 12 NO. APARTMENTS, THE ERECTION OF 
A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION, REPAIRS AND REBUILDING 
PART OF THE CHAPEL, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS AND DOORS, 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING ALONG WITH THE REMOVAL OF 
LISTED TREES FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF PREVIOUS 
PLANNING APPLICATION 15/1865M FOR MR A HARRISON 

Prior to consideration of this application, as stated in her declaration, 
Councillor T Fox left the meeting and did not return

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Mr J Ashall (The Applicant’s Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)

RESOLVED



That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 

 £10,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space
 £1,500 for Recreation Outdoor Sport
 £6000 for Road Traffic Order on Spath Lane

And the following conditions:

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Building materials as detailed
3. Landscaping/tree replacement - details to be submitted
4. Landscaping/tree replacement - approved details to be 

implemented
5. Protection of breeding birds
6. Rainwater goods - material and colour as specified
7. Specification of window design / style - fabricated in timber & 

painted or opaque stained
8. Roof lights set flush
9. The windows shall be installed in accordance with the details 

submitted (1386/D/001 Rev A)
10.Roof ridges - to be finished as specified
11.Gates to be set back from footway/carriageway
12.Car parking spaces and bicycle parking to be provided prior to first 

occupation
13.Works to be carried out in total accordance with the submitted 

acoustic report
14.Provision of electric vehicle charging points
15.Roof materials
16.Parking spaces
17. Individual parking space allocated to each apartment

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.



The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.40 am

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


